



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 354/2025, CRL.M.A. 27047/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL)
1890/2025

NITIN AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anil Bhasin, Ms. Shruti Bhasin,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State
with ASI Pawan Kumar, PS Paschim
Vihar East

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
10.09.2025

%

1. The present revision petition filed under Sections 438 and 442 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023¹ seeks setting aside of the impugned order dated 30th August, 2025 passed by ASJ-08, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in Crl. Appeal No. 4/2023 titled *Nitin Aggarwal vs. the State (Govt. of NCT of Delhi)* and setting aside of conviction judgment dated 16th August, 2022 and sentencing order dated 09th December, 2022 passed by MM (Mahila Court-05) West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in the proceedings arising from FIR No. 725/2007 registered at P.S Paschim Vihar, Delhi.
2. Let status report be filed before the next date of hearing.



3. Latest Nominal Roll be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
4. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
5. Re-notify on 17th September, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/ab

¹ “BNSS”